'II' HPR Pazarlama A.S.
A ) A 4 1. Organize Sanayi Bolgesi
Uygurlar Cad.No:1 Sincan
06935, Ankara, Turkiye

Tel: +90 312 267 54 30
info@hepergroup.com
www.heperlighting.com

PRIFMA

Installation&Maintenance Instructions
Montaj&Bakim Kilavuzu

2020-0/01.10.2020

©Oss

2xM6 Socket Head Bolts

4xM6 Countersunk Bolts

[ -
Q L =
i I
////Dgggj%g gﬁ%/////
// 4059626950 /4
7, (Qﬂor\o/opc///.
. //// //// 7 // % // /// i M ©S4 4
= = 8 Nm
()s19 F S
2 e —C ~ r — . _— /AN
80 Nm = T 1N/, 3.
. 1 Nm 1Y
= 4xM12 Washers f /Al
& | 4XxM12 Nuts VA
- i A 5. _T= y [\
D 4 179 / - \
I L] ' : | | oo o \
| { \
I ?G ‘ N\ J'
| S\ |
i \ S /
| \& C \ -
S \
A S 3 (]
b b =" 2
L —
TS =5 / Jc \
SN 5 e (e o)
o . U< | maagC @ | 2xM4 Countersunk Bolts
‘\ //
A B c D E F \ /
mm/ Inch mm/ Inch mm/ Inch mm/ Inch mm/ Inch mm/ Inch )
500 1000 350 45 300 190 1 - P M @ S2,5 5
1916 39°s 13%/3 1%/6s 11"%/16 76 T - , 2,5Nm
o 4xM12 Nuts
3 ] 4xM12 Washers _——_
V= [ ‘ = ‘
\ H:;: — /
N | f
o e
4xM12 Washers
8xM12 Nuts \
#
,//“‘
L/ /
()s19 5
80 Nm




2xM4 Countersunk Bolts

S 2,5 Nm
-
|
a i
\?:‘/;‘f)/ (8 /\ @ B _— /ﬂ’
— § ﬁ? 4xM5 Round Head Bolts
® Al ]]
s ) T4
Lore - % @
N “/ [ N—
- \ |
— \\ /
S J | 4xM6 Countersunk Bolts \ /
| o i//
\ @ s4
) 8 Nm l © ss 10
= 4Nm
o A B
1,/ \ 2xM4 Countersunk Bolts > C—
/ D
| © sz
N 2,5Nm
/ @ 4xM4 Cross Slotted
T
y - 4xM4 Lock Washers ﬁg =
s” ﬁLr ’, \\. i ﬁl?
‘ | |
|
«°
A H 5 b AGIRLIK BOLARD
WEIGHT DIREK KODU KODU
((Irr‘:c"p])) ((Irr‘:c"p])) ((Ir:cr?) ((Ir::;])) (kg) POLES KODE BOLARD
(Ib) CODE
180 3000 520 70 24.1kg
) 7% 10 | 20, 23 53,2 Ib LL2042.681
180 4000 520 70 29,6 kg
/ =2 \ 75 13 | 2050 | 2% 65.3 b LL2042.681
- 180 3000 520 70 255 kg
) g - 7 10 20 1573, 23, 56.2 Ib B AFD.RO3.T00L LL2042.682
180 4000 520 70 31kg R LL2042.682
1xM4 Cross Slotted . == 735 13 20 %/, 23, 68,3 Ib :
L ' <
1xM4 Lock Washers | = / 180 3000 520 70 26,8 kg
\\?\\fﬁ" 7 %5 10 20 53 23, 59,1 Ib LL2042.683
=
@3 180 4000 520 70 32,3 kg
=— @ = 734 13 20 1573, 23, 7121b LL2042.683

1,5 Nm

3.1.

3.2.
. Direk, betondan ¢ikan saplamalara pullar ve somunlar yardimiyla 80 Nm tork ile

4.1.
4.2.

. Armatur, baglanti plakasi icerde kalacak sekilde direge oturtulur.
4.4,

5.2.
5.3.

7.2.
7.3.

8.1.

8.2.

10.

MONTAJ TALIMATLARI
Uriiniiniin zemine montajini yapmak igin;

Uriiniin montaj yapilacagi zemin diiz olmalidir.
Verilen beton 6lgllerine gére zemindeki bosluk ayarlanir.

. Uriiniin baglanti deliklerini hizalamak igin, ankraj plakasi gérseldeki gibi yerlestirilir.
. Ankraj plakasi betondan ¢ikan saplamalara pullar ve somunlar yardimiyla montajlanir.

(4 Adet, M12 Pul ve 4 Adet, M12 Somun ).

Not : Beton atildiktan sonra saplamalar sabitlenince hizalamaya yarayan ankraj plakasi
sokuldr.

Diregin zemine montajinin yapilmasi;

Ankraj saplamalarina direk diklik ayari igin sirasiyla M12 Somun ve M12 Pul montajlanir. ( 4
Adet, M12 Somun ve 4 Adet, M12 Pul).

Direk, saplamalar hizalanarak M12 Pullarin tzerine yerlestirilir.

montajlanir. ( 4 Adet, M12 Pul ve 8 Adet, M12 Somun ).

Not: Somunlar sabitlenmeden 6nce direk diklik ayari yapilmalidir.

Armaturin direge montajinin yapiimasi;

Direk baglanti saci altlarina M6 tirtikli pul atilarak M6 Imbus civatalarla 10Nm torkla direge
montajlanir. ( 2 Adet M6 Tirtikli Pul ve 2 Adet M6 Imbus Civata )

Sigortadan gelen kablo ile Griinden gikan kablo soket yardimiyla birbirine montajlanir.

Armatrin, baglanti plakasina sabitlenmesine yarayan havsa bagli imbus civatalar 8 Nm
tork ile yerlerine sikilir ( 4 Adet, M6 Havsa Bagli Imbus Civata ).
Dis hattan gelen enerji kablosunun montaji;

. Sigorta kapagini tutan havsa basl Imbus civatalar sokdilir ( 2 Adet, M4 Havsa Basli Imbus

Civata ).

Sigorta kapag yerinden alinir.

Dig hattan gelen enerji kablosunun montaji yapilir.

Not: Sigorta kapaginin yerine montaji yapilirken havsa bagli imbus civatalar 2,5 Nm tork ile
yerlerine sikilir ( 2 Adet, M4 Havsa Bagli imbus Civata ).

Direk ve armatir kullanima hazirdir.

LED suruciiyii degistirmek igin;

Not: Bu isleme baglamadan 6nce Urtine gelen elektrik baglantisi kesilmelidir.
Armatlrin direkten sokilmesi;

. Armatlriin, baglanti plakasina sabitlenmesine yarayan havsa bash imbus civatalar sékulur

(4 Adet, M6 Havsa Basli Imbus Civata ).

Not: LED suricu degisimi tamamlandiktan sonra bu civatalar yerlerine 8 Nm tork ile sikilir
(4 Adet, M6 Havsa Bagl imbus Civata ).

Armatur yavasca ileri dogru cekilir.

Not: Bu islemi yaparken direkten gelen kablonun zarar gérmemesine dikkat ediniz.
Sigortadan gelen kablo ile Griinden gikan kabloyu birlestiren soket birbirinden ayrilir.
Kartus grubunu ¢ikarmak igin;

Kartus grubunu tutan setskur civatalar yeterince gevsetilir.

Not: Civatalarin tamemen sékiilmesine gerek yoktur. islem bittikten sonra kartus grubu saci
hizalanarak setskur civatalar, civata baslari armatir yan yuzeyiyle ayni hizada olana kadar
yerlerine sikilir.

Kartus gurubu yavasca yerinden alinir.

Not: Bu iglemi yaparken LED moddllerden gelen kablonun zarar gérmemesine dikkat
ediniz.

. LED modiuilden gelen kablo ile LED strictiden ¢ikan kabloyu birlestiren soket birbirinden

ayrilir.
LED surtcinun yerinden alinmasi;

. Topraklama kablosunu tutan yildiz silindirik bash civata sokulir.
. LED surucuyu tutan yildiz silindirik bagli civatalar sokalir.
. LED surucu yerinden alinir.

Not 1: Kartus gurubu yerinden ¢ikarilirken drinin icindeki elektrik baglantilarinin zarar
goérmemesine dikkat edilmelidir bu islem hassas bir sekilde yapilmalidir.

Not 2: LED surucu degisimi tamamlandiktan sonra kartus grubu yerine oturtulur, tirtilh pullar
yerlestirilir ve yildiz silindirik bagl civatalar 1 Nm tork ile yerlerine sikilir ( 5 Adet, M4 Tirtilli
Pul ve 5 Adet, M4 Yildiz Silindirik Bash Civata ).

LED aydinlatma modiiliinii degistirmek igin;

LED aydinlatma modiiliinu yerinden almak igin;

10.1.LED aydinlatma modulind tutan havsa bash imbus civatalar sokulur ( 2 Adet, M4 Havsa

Bagli imbus Civata ).

Not: LED aydinlatma moddili degisimi tamamlandiktan sonra havsa basl imbus civatalarla
yerlerine 2,5 Nm tork ile sikilir ( 2 Adet, M4 Havsa Basli imbus Civata ).

Not: Kablolara zarar vermemesi igin, LED aydinlatma moduli bosa ¢ikarirken tutarak énlem
aliniz.

10.2.LED aydinlatma modulini yavasca yerinden asagiya gekiniz.

Not: Bu islemi yaparken kablolarin zarar gérmemesi icin hassas olunuz.

10.3.LED sdriciiden gelen kablo ile LED aydinlatma modiiliinden gikan kabloyu birlestiren

soketi ayiriniz.

10.4.LED aydinlatma modull baglanti sacini tutan bombe bagli imbus civatalar sdkinuz

(4 Adet, M5 Bombe Bagli imbus Civata ).

Not: LED aydinlatma moduli degisimi tamamlandiktan sonra modil baglanti saci yerine
yerlestirilir ve bombe bagli imbus civatalar yerlerine 6 Nm tork ile sikilir (4 Adet, M5 Bombe
Basli imbus Civata ).

10.5.LED aydinlatma moduli ile modul baglanti saci birbirinden ayrilir.



KURULUM VE BAKIM iGiN UYARILAR

Giivenlik UyarllarlA

e Bu armaturdeki 1sik kaynadi sadece Uretici, Ureticinin yetkili servisi ya da kalifiye bir
teknisyen tarafindan degistirilebilir.

e Kurulum, bakim ve tamir igslemleri sirasinda her zaman gui¢ kapatiimalidir.

e Eger kurulumdan sonra bagka biri tarafindan degisim ya da tamir iglemleri yapilirsa bu
Ureticiden ziyade bu iglemleri yapan kisi sorumlulugu altindadir.

¢ Sakatlanma, elektrik carpmasi, yangin kazasi, dusebilecek pargalardan olusacak kazalarda
OlUm riskini azaltmak icin kurulumdan 6nce bu kilavuza riayet edilmelidir.

. Kurqumx

o LED durlnleri yuksek kalite elektronik pargalardir. Litfen kurulum sirasinda dikkatli ve yavas
bir sekilde iglemleri tamamlayin.

Onemli A

Gvenli kurulum igin énce armatir igindeki haznenin dlizglin yerlestirildiginden emin olun.
Temizlik ve Bakim

¢ Armatlrt duzenli olarak solventsiz malzemeler ile temizleyin. Temizleme sirasinda yiksek
basingli sivilarla islem yapmamaya 6zen gdsterin.
LED Modiillerin Degistirilmesi

¢ LED modul gésterimi armatiiriin etiketinde not olarak digtlmustir.
e Isik rengi ve 1sik ¢ikisi HEPER modullerine aittir. Baska bir modul kullanildiginda istenilen
degerler elde edilemeyebilir. Degisim standart ekipmanlarla yapilabilir.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

To install the product on the floor;
1. The floor on which the product will be installed must be flat.
2. The space on the floor is adjusted according to the concrete dimensions given.
2.1. In order to align the connection holes of the product, the anchor plate is placed as in the
picture.
2.2. The anchor plate is mounted to the studs coming out of the concrete with the help of
washers and nuts. (4 pieces, M12 washers and 4 pieces, M12 nuts).

Note: When the studs are fixed after the concrete is laid, the anchor plate for
alignment is removed.
3. Mounting the pole to the ground;
3.1. M12 Nut and M12 Washer are mounted on anchor studs for direct vertical adjustment,
respectively. (4 pcs, M12 Nuts and 4 pcs, M12 Washers).
3.2. The post is placed on the M12 Washers with the studs aligned.
3.3. The pole is mounted to studs coming out of concrete with the help of washers and nuts
with 80 Nm torque. (4 Pieces, M12 Washers and 8 Pieces, M12 Nuts).

Note: Before the nuts are fixed, the verticality of the pole should be adjusted.
4. Mounting the luminaire to the pole;
4.1.M6 knurled washer is thrown under the pole connection plate and the pole is mounted
with 10Nm torque with M6 Imbus bolts. (2 Pieces M6 Serrated Washers and 2 Pieces M6
Imbus Bolts)
4.2. The cable coming from the fuse and the cable coming out of the product are assembled
with the help of a socket.
4.3. The luminaire is placed on the pole so that the connection plate is inside.
4.4. The countersunk Imbus bolts for fixing the luminaire to the connection plate are
tightened with 8 Nm torque (4 pieces, M6 Countersunk Imbus Bolts).
5. Installation of the power cable coming from the outer line;
5.1. The countersunk Imbus bolts holding the fuse cover are removed (2 pieces, M4
Countersunk Imbus Bolt).
5.2. The insurance cover is removed.
5.3. The power cable coming from the external line is mounted.

Note: While mounting the fuse cover to its place, the countersunk Imbus bolts are
tightened with a torque of 2.5 Nm (2 pieces, M4 Countersunk Imbus Bolts).
6. The pole and the armature are ready to use.To replace the LED driver; Note: Before
starting this process, the electrical connection to the product must be disconnected.
7. Removing the luminaire from the pole;
7.1. The countersunk-head imbus bolts for fixing the luminaire to the connection plate are
removed (4 pieces, M6 Countersunk Imbus Bolts).

Note: After the LED driver replacement is completed, these bolts are tightened
with 8 Nm torque (4 pieces, M6 Countersunk Bolt).
7.2. The armature is pulled slowly forward. Note: While doing this, make sure that the cable
coming from the pole is not damaged.
7.3. The socket that connects the cable coming from the fuse and the cable coming out of
the product are separated from each other.

8. To remove the cartridge group;
8.1. The grub screws holding the cartridge group are loosened sufficiently.

Note: Bolts do not need to be completely removed. After the process is completed, the
cartridge group plate is aligned and the setscrew bolts are tightened until the bolt heads are aligned with
the side surface of the armature.

8.2. The cartridge group is removed slowly.

Note: While doing this, be careful not to damage the cable coming from the LED modules.

8.3. The socket that connects the cable coming from the LED module and the cable coming from the
LED driver are separated from each other.

9.LED driver removal;

9.1. The star cylindrical head bolt holding the grounding cable is removed.

9.2. The star cylindrical head bolts holding the LED driver are removed.

9.3. The LED driver is removed.

Note 1: While removing the cartridge group, care should be taken not to damage the electrical
connections inside the product. This should be done sensitively.

Note 2: After the LED driver replacement is completed, the cartridge group is put into place,
knurled washers are placed and the star cylindrical head bolts are tightened with a torque of 1 Nm (5
pieces, M4 Knurled Washers and 5 pieces, M4 Star Cylindrical Head Bolts).

To replace the LED lighting module;
10. To remove the LED lighting module;
10.1.LED lighting module are removed (2 pieces, M4 Countersunk Head Imbus Bolts).

Note: After the replacement of the LED lighting module is completed, it is tightened with a
torque of 2.5 Nm with countersunk bolts (2 pieces of M4 Countersunk Imbus Bolts).

Note: Take precautions by holding the LED lighting module while it is unloaded to avoid
damaging the cables.

10.2. Pull the LED lighting module down gently.
Note: Be careful not to damage the cables while doing this.
10.3. Separate the connector that connects the cable coming from the LED driver and the cable coming
from the LED lighting module.
10.4 Remove the round head Imbus bolts that hold the LED lighting module connection sheet (4 pieces,
M5 Round Head Imbus Bolts).

Note: After the replacement of the LED lighting module is completed, the module connection
plate is placed in its place and the round head imbus bolts are tightened with 6 Nm torque (4 pieces, M5
Round Head Imbus Bolt).
10.5.LED lighting module and module connection plate are separated from each other.

WARNINGS AND REMARKS FOR INSTALLATION
AND MAINTENANCE

Safety Instructions A

e  The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service
agent or a similar qualified person. Always switch off the power prior to installation, maintenance or
repair activities.

e  The manufacturer is then discharged from liability when damage is caused by improper use or
installation.

i If any luminaire is subsequently modified, the persons responsible for the modification shall be
considered as manufacturer.

. To reduce the risk of death, personal injury or property damage from fire, electric shock, falling
parts, cuts, abrasions and other hazards, please read all warnings and instructions included with the
luminaire, on the luminaire’s packaging and affixed to the luminaire itself..

Installation R

LEDs are high-quality electronic components! Please avoid contacting the light output opening of
the LED directly during installation or relamping.
IMPORTANT A\
e  To ensure secure connection, the luminaire housing must be positioned precisely in relation to the
mounting plate.
Cleaning And Maintenance
. Clean luminaire regularly with solvent-free cleaners from dirt. Please do not do not clean the
luminaire with using high-pressure liquids.
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Cable Details
A 67 mm
B <25 mm
C PG11: 5+10mm
PG13,5: 6+12mm(for DALI
D =2.5 mmq
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